
Page 1 of 7 
 

NEW MANGALORE PORT AUTHORITY 
CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

CORRIGENDUM No.14  
       Date:    23.10.2024 

Tender for the work of “Construction of Multi-Purpose Cargo Berth (Berth No. 17) with allied civil works, at New Mangalore Port, on 

EPC basis” 

NIT No: CIVIL/CE(C)/ EE(C)/ /91/2023-24 

TENDER ID : 2024_NMPT_798087_1 

New Mangalore Port Authority by way of this Corrigendum No.14 is making the following corrections to the tender document issued for the 
subject work. 

Sl No Reference Clause Amended clause / Attachment 

1. Page No. v of the Bid Document, Clause No. 1 of the NIT  

1. New Mangalore Port Authority, invited Bids from eligible bidders 

under two cover system, for award of the project through 

competitive bidding in electronic mode (eTenders), in accordance 

with the procedure set out in Bid document for “Construction of 

Multi-Purpose Cargo Berth (Berth No. 17) with allied civil works, at 

New Mangalore Port, on EPC basis” (the “Project”) through an 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction (the “EPC”) contract 

basis as per following details: 

Estimated Project Cost Rs.147.81 Crores (excluding 
GST) 

Cost of Bid document Rs. 1,680/-(including GST @ 
12%) (non-refundable) 

Bid Bond Rs. 3.5 Crores (Rupees three 
crore fifty lakhs only) 

The clause No. 1 of the NIT is corrected as follows:- 

1. New Mangalore Port Authority, invited Bids from eligible 

bidders under two cover system, for award of the project 

through competitive bidding in electronic mode (eTenders), in 

accordance with the procedure set out in Bid document for 

“Construction of Multi-Purpose Cargo Berth (Berth No. 17) with 

allied civil works, at New Mangalore Port, on EPC basis” (the 

“Project”) through an Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction (the “EPC”) contract basis as per following 

details: 

Estimated Project Cost Rs.150.36 Crores (excluding 
GST) 

Cost of Bid document Rs. 1,680/-(including GST @ 
12%) (non-refundable) 



Page 2 of 7 
 

Pre-bid Meeting 19-03-2024 at 11.00 hrs. 
Last Date for Authority’s 
Response 

28-03-2024 at 15.00 hrs 

Tender submission starts 
date and Time 

08-04-2024 at 10:00 hrs 

Last date and time of 
submission of Bids 

15-04-2024 at 15:00 hours 

Date and time of opening 
the Bids 

16-04-2024 15:30 hours 

 

Bid Bond Rs. 3.55 Crores (Rupees three 
crore fifty-five lakhs only) 

Pre-bid Meeting 19-03-2024 at 11.00 hrs. 
Last Date for Authority’s 
Response 

28-03-2024 at 15.00 hrs 

Tender submission starts 
date and Time 

08-04-2024 at 10:00 hrs 

Last date and time of 
submission of Bids 

15-04-2024 at 15:00 hours 

Date and time of opening 
the Bids 

16-04-2024 at 15:30 hours 

 

2. The Clause No. 3.1.3 page No. 3 of the bid document 

3.1.3  The Authority is now desirous of undertaking Construction of this 

Berth no 17 through EPC mode of contract.  

• Berth Structure – length of 348m and 26m width  

• Approach Bridge/trestle – 34 m long and 10m width, 2 no 

connecting the berth from existing road along the shore  

• Revetment/ Shore Protection works length of 400 m on pre-

dredged slope  

The above bid proposal/document relates to the award of 

contract for execution of the Construction Berth Structure, 

Approach Bridges/trestle, Shore Protection/ Revetment with 

allied civil works, at New Mangalore Port, on EPC basis works 

at an estimated cost of INR 147.81 Crores excluding GST. 

The Clause No. 3.1.3 is corrected as follows:- 

3.1.3  The Authority is now desirous of undertaking Construction of 

this Berth no 17 through EPC mode of contract.  

• Berth Structure – length of 348m and 26m width  

• Approach Bridge/trestle – 34 m long and 10m width, 2 no 

connecting the berth from existing road along the shore  

• Revetment/ Shore Protection works length of 400 m on 

pre-dredged slope  

The above bid proposal/document relates to the award of 

contract for execution of the Construction Berth Structure, 

Approach Bridges/trestle, Shore Protection/ Revetment with 

allied civil works, at New Mangalore Port, on EPC basis works 

at an estimated cost of INR 150.36 Crores excluding GST. 

3. The Clause No. 7 a) 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 page No. vi of the bid document. 

a) Particular Construction Experience and Key Production Rates  

The applicant should have:  

The Clause No. 7 a) 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 is corrected as follows :- 

 

a) Particular Construction Experience and Key Production Rates  



Page 3 of 7 
 

1. successfully completed or substantially completed similar works 

(except for the partially completed and abandoned works) and 

during last seven years ending last day of month previous to the 

one in which applications are invited should be either of the 

following: -  

1.1 Three similar completed works each costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs. 59.10 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.2 Two similar completed works each  costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs 73.90 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.3 One similar completed work costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs. 118.30 Crore excluding GST;  

The applicant should have:  

1. successfully completed or substantially completed similar 

works (except for the partially completed and abandoned 

works) and during last seven years ending last day of month 

previous to the one in which applications are invited should 

be either of the following: -  

1.1 Three similar completed works each costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs. 60.15 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.2 Two similar completed works each  costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs 75.18 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.3 One similar completed work costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs. 120.29 Crore excluding GST;  

4. The Clause No. 7 b) i) & ii) page No. vii of the bid document  

b) Financial Capabilities  

The applicant should have: 

i) access to, or possess available liquid assets and other financial 

means (independent of any contractual advance payments) 

sufficient to meet the construction cash flow requirements for the 

subject contract, which shall be at least 10% of the estimated cost 

of the project, i.e. (Rs. 14.78 crores for the present work). A 

certificate from the Charted Accountant with UDIN to this effect 

The Clause No. 7 b) i) & ii)  is corrected as follows :- 

b) Financial Capabilities  

The applicant should have:  

i) access to, or possess available liquid assets and other 

financial means (independent of any contractual advance 

payments) sufficient to meet the construction cash flow 

requirements for the subject contract, which shall be at least 

10% of the estimated cost of the project, i.e. (Rs. 15.04 

crores for the present work). A certificate from the Charted 



Page 4 of 7 
 

shall be submitted along with bid ratifying the same;  

ii) financial soundness as established by audited balance sheets 

and/ or financial statements. Average Annual Financial Turnover 

of the bidders during the last three years ending 31st March of the 

previous financial year should be at least Rs.  44.40 Crores as 

indicated in the annual audited financial statements of the years 

2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 

Accountant with UDIN to this effect shall be submitted along 

with bid ratifying the same;  

ii) financial soundness as established by audited balance 

sheets and/ or financial statements. Average Annual Financial 

Turnover of the bidders during the last three years ending 31st 

March of the previous financial year should be at least           

Rs. 45.11 Crores as indicated in the annual audited financial 

statements of the years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 

5. The Clause No. 4.2.2 a) 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 page No. 8 & 9 of the bid 

document. 

a) Particular Construction Experience and Key Production Rates  

The applicant should have:  

1. successfully completed or substantially completed similar works 

(except for the partially completed and abandoned works) and 

during last seven years ending last day of month previous to the 

one in which applications are invited should be either of the 

following: -  

1.1 Three similar completed works each costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs. 59.10 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.2 Two similar completed works each  costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs 73.90 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

The Clause No. 4.2.2 a) 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 is corrected as follows :- 

 

a) Particular Construction Experience and Key Production Rates  

The applicant should have:  

1. successfully completed or substantially completed similar 

works (except for the partially completed and abandoned 

works) and during last seven years ending last day of month 

previous to the one in which applications are invited should 

be either of the following: -  

1.1 Three similar completed works each costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs. 60.15 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.2 Two similar completed works each  costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs 75.18 Crores excluding GST;  

or 



Page 5 of 7 
 

1.3 One similar completed work costing not less than the amount 

equal to Rs. 118.30 Crore excluding GST;  

1.3 One similar completed work costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs. 120.29 Crore excluding GST;  

6. The Clause No. 4.2.2 b) i) & ii) page No. 9 & 10 of the bid document  

b) Financial Capabilities  

The applicant should have: 

i) access to, or possess available liquid assets and other financial 

means (independent of any contractual advance payments) 

sufficient to meet the construction cash flow requirements for 

the subject contract, which shall be at least 10% of the 

estimated cost of the project, i.e. (Rs. 14.78 crores for the 

present work). A certificate from the Charted Accountant with 

UDIN to this effect shall be submitted along with bid ratifying the 

same;  

ii) financial soundness as established by audited balance sheets 

and/ or financial statements. Average Annual Financial Turnover 

of the bidders during the last three years ending 31st March of 

the previous financial year should be at least Rs.  44.40 Crores 

as indicated in the annual audited financial statements of the 

years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 

The Clause No. 4.2.2 b) i) & ii)  is corrected as follows :- 

b) Financial Capabilities  

The applicant should have:  

iii) access to, or possess available liquid assets and other 

financial means (independent of any contractual advance 

payments) sufficient to meet the construction cash flow 

requirements for the subject contract, which shall be at least 

10% of the estimated cost of the project, i.e. (Rs. 15.04 

crores for the present work). A certificate from the Charted 

Accountant with UDIN to this effect shall be submitted along 

with bid ratifying the same;  

iv) financial soundness as established by audited balance 

sheets and/ or financial statements. Average Annual Financial 

Turnover of the bidders during the last three years ending 31st 

March of the previous financial year should be at least           

Rs. 45.11 Crores as indicated in the annual audited financial 

statements of the years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 

7. The Clause No. 4.10.1 Page No. 15 of the bid document 

4.10.1 The Bidder shall furnish, as part of its Bid Proposal an 

unconditional irrevocable Bid Bond in the form of a Bank 

Guarantee for a sum of Rs. 3.5 Crores (Rupees Three crores 

The Clause No. 4.10.1 is corrected as follows :- 

4.10.1 The Bidder shall furnish, as part of its Bid Proposal an 

unconditional irrevocable Bid Bond in the form of a Bank 

Guarantee for a sum of Rs. 3.55 Crores (Rupees Three 



Page 6 of 7 
 

fifty lakhs only) as per Appendix-V. crores fifty-five lakhs only) as per Appendix-V. 

8. The Clause No. 3.3 a) 1.1, 1.2 & 1.3, page No. 108 of the bid 

document  

a) Particular Construction Experience and Key Production Rates  

The applicant should have:  

1. successfully completed or substantially completed similar works 

(except for the partially completed and abandoned works) and 

during last seven years ending last day of month previous to the 

one in which applications are invited should be either of the 

following: -  

1.1 Three similar completed works each costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs. 59.10 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.2 Two similar completed works each costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs 73.90 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.3 One similar completed work costing not less than the amount 

equal to Rs. 118.30 Crore excluding GST;  

The Clause No. 3.3 a) 1.1, 1.2 & 1.3 is corrected as follows :- 

a) Particular Construction Experience and Key Production Rates  

The applicant should have:  

1. successfully completed or substantially completed similar 

works (except for the partially completed and abandoned 

works) and during last seven years ending last day of month 

previous to the one in which applications are invited should 

be either of the following: -  

1.1 Three similar completed works each costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs. 60.15 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.2 Two similar completed works each costing not less than 

the amount equal to Rs 75.18 Crores excluding GST;  

or 

1.3 One similar completed work costing not less than the 

amount equal to Rs. 120.29 Crore excluding GST;  

9. The Clause No.  3.3 b) i & ii page No. 109 of the bid document  

b) Financial Capabilities  

The applicant should have: 

i) access to, or possess available liquid assets and other financial 

The Clause No.  3.3 b) i & ii is corrected as follows :- 

b) Financial Capabilities  

The applicant should have:  

i) access to, or possess available liquid assets and other 



Page 7 of 7 
 

 

                     -sd- 

Chief Engineer (Civil) 

means (independent of any contractual advance payments) 

sufficient to meet the construction cash flow requirements for 

the subject contract, which shall be at least 10% of the 

estimated cost of the project, i.e. (Rs. 14.78 crores for the 

present work). A certificate from the Charted Accountant with 

UDIN to this effect shall be submitted along with bid ratifying the 

same;  

ii) financial soundness as established by audited balance sheets 

and/ or financial statements. Average Annual Financial Turnover 

of the bidders during the last three years ending 31st March of 

the previous financial year should be at least Rs.  44.40 Crores 

as indicated in the annual audited financial statements of the 

years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 

financial means (independent of any contractual advance 

payments) sufficient to meet the construction cash flow 

requirements for the subject contract, which shall be at least 

10% of the estimated cost of the project, i.e. (Rs. 15.04 

crores for the present work). A certificate from the Charted 

Accountant with UDIN to this effect shall be submitted along 

with bid ratifying the same;  

ii) financial soundness as established by audited balance 

sheets and/ or financial statements. Average Annual 

Financial Turnover of the bidders during the last three years 

ending 31st March of the previous financial year should be 

at least  Rs. 45.11 Crores as indicated in the annual audited 

financial statements of the years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-

23 

10. The Clause No. 5.1 page No. 124 of the bid document  

5.1 While submitting commercial bid, the BIDDER shall deposit an 

amount Rs. 3.5 Crores (Rupees Three crores fifty lakhs only) 

as Bid Bond in the form of a Bank Guarantee, in favour of the 

Authority by a nationalized Bank/Branch at Mangalore as per the 

format given in Appendix-V of the Tender Document. 

The Clause No. 5.1 is corrected as follows :- 

5.1 While submitting commercial bid, the BIDDER shall deposit an 

amount Rs. 3.55 Crores (Rupees Three crores fifty-five lakhs 

only) as Bid Bond in the form of a Bank Guarantee, in favour of 

the Authority by a nationalized Bank/Branch at Mangalore as per 

the format given in Appendix-V of the Tender Document. 


